
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 5th April, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 16)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/0795M-Reserved matters application for the erection of 175 dwellings with 
associated roads and footpaths and general landscaping zones, together with 
details of layout and design of all buildings, Land South of Coppice Way, 
Handforth for P E Jones (Contractors) Ltd  (Pages 17 - 34)

To consider the above application.

6. 16/5475M-The retention of existing moveable ground based communications 
equipment for a temporary period of nine months, Telephone exchange, 22 
Moss Lane, Alderley Edge for Mr Matthew Waugh, Arqiva Ltd (for EE Ltd & 
Hutchison 3G UK)  (Pages 35 - 40)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/0163M-General purpose agricultural building to store machinery and 
produce (re-submission of 16/1388M), White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill 
Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford for Mr A Hodgson  (Pages 41 - 54)

To consider the above application.

8. 17/0837M-The erection of an annex to create ten bedrooms, along with 
alterations to existing public house including the conversion and extension of 
existing barn to form new restaurant and 4 hotel bedrooms, The Stags Head 
Hotel, Mill Lane, Little Warford, Alderley Edge for Ribble Valley Inns Ltd  (Pages 
55 - 66)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), 
Mr M Keen (Planning Officer), Mr R Law (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr P 
Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0181M, Councillor 
G Walton declared that the majority of Members had received an email 
from an objector.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/5743M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew one of the speakers as a former 
colleague.

In respect of application 16/4811M, Councillor E Brooks declared that she 
had pre-determined the application by virtue of the fact that she had been 
involved in a protest group in connection with the site and therefore in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she would leave the room prior to 
consideration of the item.

In respect of application 16/2807M, Councillor C Browne declared that he 
had pre determined the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he would exercise his right to speak as Ward Councillor under the 
public speaking procedure and then leave the room.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3041, Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he used to act for a competitor to the applicants.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3041M, Councillors 
T Dean and G Walton declared that they were members of Manchester 
Airport Consultative Committee.

In respect of application 16/2233C, Councillor S Gardiner declared a non 
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he was Deputy Portfolio Holder 
for Adults, Health and Leisure and Adullum may potentially have contracts 
for services with the Council.

87 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

88 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

89 16/6122C LAND OFF NEWCASTLE ROAD, BRERETON GREEN, 
BRERETON: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 29 
DWELLINGS (C3), TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN SPACE PROVIS
[...]
al of a soil verification report
11. Works to stop if contamination identified



12. Prior submission/approval of boundary treatment
13. Prior submission/approval of existing/proposed levels
14. Broadband
15. Construction Management Plan

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor E Brooks left the 
meeting and did not return).

92 15/0795M LAND SOUTH OF COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, 
CHESHIRE: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 175 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ROADS AND 
FOOTPATHS AND GENERAL LANDSCAPING ZONES, TOGETHER 
WITH DETAILS OF LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF ALL BUILDINGS FOR P 
E JONES (CONTRACTORS) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Simon Poucher, an objector 
and Kerren Phillips, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for the following reason:

To seek to negotiate improvements to the design/layout to include:-

1. Lighting for footpath
2. Affordable scheme to include larger dwellings
3. Pepper potting
4. Dual aspect properties
5. Access from cul-de-sacs onto PROW
6. Apartments to look over open space 
7. Requirement for a lift in apartments
8. Safe and secure scheme for South Western gateway
9. Consultation with Police Crime Prevention Officer
10 Bungalows

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval.  
The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Prior to consideration of the 
following application, Councillor A Harewood left the meeting and did not 
return).



93 16/4811M BOLLIN PARK, ADLINGTON ROAD, WILMSLOW: 
SUBSTITUTION OF HOUSE TYPES AND AMENDED LAYOUT TO 
PLOTS 125, 139-160, 194-195, & 200-204 FOR MRS KERREN 
PHILLIPS, JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mrs Pass, an objector and Kerren Phillips, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the 
following:-

• Education contributions in line with permission 14/0007M
• Public open space provision and contributions in line with 

permission 14/0007M
• Recreation and outdoor sport provision in line with permission 

14/0007M
• Provision affordable housing in line with permission 14/0007M

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application
5. Construction method statement
6. Pile Driving
7. Hours of construction
8. Tree retention
9. Tree protection
10. Site shall be drained on a separate system
11. Development to proceed in accordance with the recommendation 

made by the submitted Bat Survey and Pond Scoping Survey 
Report

12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 
breeding birds

13. Residential travel plan
14. Implementation of noise mitigation measures
15. Bin storage facilities to be provided
16. Details of a minimum 10% reduction in energy use through a 

building fabric first approach to be submitted.
17. No gates

(Informative required to link back to original permission).



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 1pm until 1.30pm).

94 17/0181M BRUNDRED FARM, 45, CASTLE HILL, PRESTBURY, SK10 
4AS: ERECTION OF 1NO. DETACHED DWELLING; EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING PRIVATE ROAD TO FORM NEW ACCESS TO THE 
PROPOSED DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS FOR 
MR ANDREW HALL, HC DEVELOPMENT CO 7 LTD. 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Richard Healey, an objector, Pamela Foster, representing Prestbury 
Amenity Society and Alice Routledge , the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1.Over development and over intensification of use causing harm to the 
character and appearance of the Low Density Housing Area.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning Regulation in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

95 16/5743M KINGSLEY, 10, HOUGH LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, 
SK9 2LQ: SUBDIVISION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING COMPRISING A 
DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED B&B INTO 3 DWELLINGS AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE-
STOREY SIDE CAR PORT EXTENSION, DORMER WINDOW, REAR 
CONSERVATORY AND DETACHED GARAGE FOR MR JEREMY LEVY 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Nick Smith, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application. 
[...]
evelopment rights



7. No car parking or external storage outside of allocated areas
8. Breeding birds survey to be submitted
9. Knee rails to be provided prior to first use
10. Only 229 cars in area B
11. Phasing plan for construction to be submitted
12. Lighting details to be submitted
13. Parking area for mini bus with shelter to be provided
14. Electric car charging points
15. Any imported soil to be tested for contamination

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

97 16/2807M LOW RIDGE, 58, TRAFFORD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7DN: DEMOLITION OF BUILDING 
COMPRISING TWO DWELLINGS AND GARAGE BLOCK AND 
ERECTION OF BESPOKE BUILDING COMPRISING THREE 
APARTMENTS, TOGETHER WITH THE ERECTION OF A BLOCK OF 
THREE GARAGES AND CAR PARKING/MANOEUVRING SPACE FOR 
MRS SALLY CLOWES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Myles 
Garbett, representing Alderley Edge Parish Council and Mike Gibson, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit 3 Years
2. Approved Plans
3. Material Details to be submitted, to include windows doors and 

rainwater goods. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with Planting Plan 

DEP 3011.05. revision B. 
5. A04LS  Landscape implementation and five year replacement 
6. A17LS Prior to commencement, a schedule of landscape 

maintenance for minimum period of 10 years shall be submitted to 
ensure that the existing mature vegetation and the proposed new 



planting along the Macclesfield Road and Trafford Road boundaries 
are properly maintained.  

7. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with 
Murray Tree Consultancy Tree Report ref PM/15/12/16 received by 
the Local Authority on the 9th January  2017.

8. The proposed development is to be carried out in full accordance 
with 'Section 10 Recommendations and Implications' of the 
supporting ecology report (dated 4th March 2016). 

9. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted
10. Details of bin storage
11. Piling method statement
12. Dust control measures to be submitted
13. Floor Floating details to be submitted
14. Levels to be submitted
15. Drainage details to be submitted
16. Broadband

Informatives:
1. Environmental Health Piling Informative
2. Environmental Health Contaminated Land Informative
3. Construction Hours of Operation

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

98 16/6123M PRESTON COTTAGE, BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 7QQ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
GARAGE, ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT GARAGE AND EXTENSION 
TO EXISTING DWELLING TOGETHER WITH AMENDED SITE ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING WORKS FOR MCPHERSON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Myles Garbett , representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and James Mellor, the Architect for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons
[...]
d 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.30 pm



Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 15/0795M

   Location: LAND SOUTH OF COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, CHESHIRE

   Proposal: Reserved matters application for the erection of 175 dwellings with 
associated roads and footpaths and general landscaping zones, together 
with details of layout and design of all buildings.

   Applicant: P E Jones (Contractors) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 06-Apr-2017

REASON FOR DEFERRAL

The application was deferred from the Northern Planning Committee on 8 March 2016 to seek 
to negotiate improvements to the design/layout to include:

 Lighting for footpath
 Affordable scheme to include larger dwellings
 Pepper potting
 Dual aspect properties
 Access from cul-de-sacs onto PROW
 Apartments to look over open space 
 Requirement for a lift in apartments
 Safe and secure scheme for South Western gateway
 Consultation with Police Crime Prevention Officer
 Bungalows

APPLICANTS SUBMISSION SINCE DEFERRAL

The applicant has provided the following information in relation to the points above:

Bungalows and requirement for lift in apartments 
There is no building regulation or planning policy requirement (including the design guide) for 
a lift in the proposed apartments. 

It is recognised that there is a growing need for elderly accommodation, however there are 5 
ground floor apartments proposed.  In addition the adjacent site has planning permission for a 
care village providing 104 dwellings for the over 55’s and as such this particular area will be 
well catered for in terms of elderly accommodation. This development is due to begin build in 
the summer of 2017.

Affordable housing include larger dwellings and more pepper potting
The affordable housing consultation response to the applica
[...]
tives / planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 

Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Application for Reserved Matters

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of details of building materials
4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Tree retention
6. Tree protection
7. Unexpected contamination
8. Implementation of acoustic mitigation scheme
9. Use of cranes during construction
10.Bird hazard safeguarding mesures to be incorporated
11.Development to be carried out in accordance with the Great Crested Newt Mitigation 

Strategy



12.Updated badger survey to be submitted
13.Proposals for improvements to footpath 89 and the section of footpath 127 within the 

application site to be submitted
14.Details of lighting to south west gateway of the site to be submitted
15.Details of pedestrian gate across Footpath 89 to be submitted





SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for  “the retention of existing 
moveable ground based communications equipment for a temporary period of 
nine months.”

The site is positioned within a sustainable but residential location in Alderley 
Edge.

It is considered that the retention at this location is only acceptable on the 
basis that meaningful progress has now taken place on identifying a 
permanent site and therefore satisfies the three threads of ‘sustainability’ as 
stipulated within the NPPF (2012).

RECOMMENDATION: Approve for a final nine months, subject to 
conditions 

   Application No: 16/5475M

   Location: Telephone Exchange, 22, MOSS LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7HN

   Proposal: The retention of existing moveable ground based communications 
equipment for a temporary period of nine months.

   Applicant: Mr Matthew Waugh, Arqiva Ltd (for EE Ltd & Hutchison 3G UK)

   Expiry Date: 09-Jan-2017

REASON FOR REPORT

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee because it has been 
‘called-in’ to committee at the request of Cllr Browne on the 8th February due to the local 
concerns:

“The residents of Moss Lane/Orchard Green have previously been very understanding with 
the telephone company (Arquiva Limited). They received written assurance from the applicant 
that the mast would be temporary in nature and in good faith, have accepted its presence for 
over two years. The latest application for a further temporary extension has provoked a strong 
reaction from those residents and the Parish Council. The application should therefore be 
considered by Northern Planning Committee to enable residents to speak and feel that their 
concerns are being heard by Cheshire East Council.”

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT



The site is that of the existing traditional exchange on Moss Lane in Alderley Edge which is 
situated within an established residential area.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

The retention of existing moveable ground based communications, a telecommunications 
mast, equipment for a temporary period of nine months.

RELEVANT HISTORY

15/5502M - The retention of existing moveable ground based communications equipment for 
a temporary period of six months. – Approved 12 May 2016

POLICIES

Macclesfield Borough Local Plan – saved policies

BE1 (Design principles for new developments)
DC3 (Protection of the amenities of nearby residential properties)
DC60 (Telecommunications Equipment)

The saved Local Plan policies are consistent with the NPPF and should be given full weight.

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Framework (NPPG)

National Policy:

The National Planning Policy Framework establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development
[...]
 ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7DB

   Proposal: General purpose agricultural building to store machinery and produce (re-
submission of 16/1388M)

   Applicant: Mr A Hodgson

   Expiry Date: 13-Mar-2017

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Northern Planning Committee as it has been called-in by the 
Ward Councillor (Cllr Macrae) for the following reason:

The re-submission, the amended proposal, is unlikely to address the previous reasons for 
refusal, as also was 16/4953M. inc previous withdrawal of 16/5735M. With the history of the 
site and numerous planning appeals. I consider that this proposal would constitute un-
neighbourly development and cause harm to policies DC3 and DC28 of the MBLP. 

Summary

The presumption in favour of sustainable development is a significant material 
consideration in the determination of this application and therefore taking into 
consideration the merits demonstrated below and the compliance with local and 
national planning policy, the proposed development meets all aspects of 
sustainable development and is recommended for approval. 

The NPPF, at para 14, requires development proposals that accord with the 
development plan  to be permitted without delay and thusly this application goes 
before the Planning Committee with a recommendation of approval subject to 
appropriately worded conditions being attached to any grant of permission.

The application raises no issues relating to design, residential amenity and is 
justified in terms of supporting the rural economy and rural tourism in Cheshire 
East. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

PROPOSAL



This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a general purpose agricultural 
building within White Peak Alpaca Farm.  This building would provide approximately 125m² 
storage and will provide storage for winter feed and storing machinery required for the running 
of the business.  This developme
[...]
 the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions:

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials in accordance with application
4. Landscaping conditions (Scheme, Implementation)







SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a 
detached building to house 10no. bedroom to be used ancillary to the 
restaurant/public house. 

The development represents an inappropriate form of development within the 
Green Belt for which very special circumstances must be demonstrated that 
clearly outweigh the harm.

The development would provide some economic benefits in the form of 
increased revenue and a slight increased number of people employed over 
and above the approved scheme. However the social benefits provided by the 
applicant have not been sufficiently demonstrated.

The environmental harm in the form of the harm to the Green Belt and the 
character of the area would clearly outweigh any economic benefits the 
scheme would provide and so for the application is recommended for a refusal.

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

   Application No: 17/0837M

   Location: THE STAGS HEAD HOTEL, MILL LANE, LITTLE WARFORD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7TY

   Proposal: The erection of an annex to create ten bedrooms, along with alterations to 
existing public house including the conversion and extension of existing 
barn to form new restaurant and 4 hotel bedrooms.

   Applicant: Ribble Valley Inns Ltd

   Expiry Date: 11-Apr-2017

REASON FOR REPORT

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee because it has been 
‘called-in’ to committee at the request of Cllr Jamie Macrae on the 20th February due to the 
following 
[...]
for which 

very special circumstances do not exist. The development is therefore contrary to 



guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework and policy GC1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those 
policies, and conflict with the purposes for including land within the Green Belt by way 
of encroachment. 






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 15/0795M-Reserved matters application for the erection of 175 dwellings with associated roads and footpaths and general landscaping zones, together with details of layout and design of all buildings, Land South of Coppice Way, Handforth for P E Jones (Contractors) Ltd
	6 16/5475M-The retention of existing moveable ground based communications equipment for a temporary period of nine months, Telephone exchange, 22 Moss Lane, Alderley Edge for Mr Matthew Waugh, Arqiva Ltd (for EE Ltd & Hutchison 3G UK)
	7 17/0163M-General purpose agricultural building to store machinery and produce (re-submission of 16/1388M), White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford for Mr A Hodgson
	8 17/0837M-The erection of an annex to create ten bedrooms, along with alterations to existing public house including the conversion and extension of existing barn to form new restaurant and 4 hotel bedrooms, The Stags Head Hotel, Mill Lane, Little Warford, Alderley Edge for Ribble Valley Inns Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs 
N Wise (Ford (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer)

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that all Members had received an email from Heidi Gilks in 
respect of application 17/0163M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/0795M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a friend of the All Party Parliamentary 
Group on leaseholding and co-ownership.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/5475M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the owners of the site 3G, were a previous client 
of his.

102 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

103 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



104 15/0795M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 175 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ROADS AND 
FOOTPATHS AND GENERAL LANDSCAPING ZONES, TOGETHER 
WITH DETAILS OF LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF ALL BUILDINGS, LAND 
SOUTH OF COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH FOR P E JONES 
(CONTRACTORS) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Simon Poucher, an objector 
and Kerren Phillips the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of details of building materials
4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Tree retention
6. Tree protection
7. Unexpected contamination
8. Implementation of acoustic mitigation scheme
9. Use of cranes during construction
10. Bird hazard safeguarding measures to be incorporated
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Great 

Crested Newt Mitigation Strategy
12. Updated badger survey to be submitted
13. Proposals for improvements to footpath 89 and the section of 

footpath 127 within the application site to be submitted
14. Details of lighting to south west access point of the site on the plans 

to be submitted.
15. Details of anti motor vehicle measures across footpath 89 to be 

submitted
16. Broadband

Informative: The reserved matters application for Landscaping must 
include details of a landscaping solution to remove accessibility for motor 
vehicles on the south west access point of the site on the plans.  

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be minuted that he voted against the 
motion to approve the application as he considered the application to be 
inappropriate development which failed to meet the needs of all of the 
people living in Cheshire East particularly the old and disabled).

105 16/5475M-THE RETENTION OF EXISTING MOVEABLE GROUND 
BASED COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR A TEMPORARY 
PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS, TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, 22 MOSS 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR MATTHEW WAUGH, ARQIVA LTD 
(FOR EE LTD & HUTCHISON 3G UK) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Christine Munro, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and Richard Stewart, an objector attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons in the report the application be approved subject to 
the following conditions:-

1. Temporary period - 9 months from the date the application was 
submitted.  The equipment shall only be used until 31 August 2017 
and then removed from the site by 30 September 2017.

2. Development in accord with approved plans

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

106 17/0163M-GENERAL PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO 
STORE MACHINERY AND PRODUCE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
16/1388M), WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD FOR MR A HODGSON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Macrae, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor John 
Unterhalter, representing Mobberley Parish Council and Heidi Gilks, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED



That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials in accordance with application
4. Landscaping conditions (Scheme, Implementation).  Scheme to be 

submitted prior to commencement of the development and 
implemented prior to the first occupation.  

5. Building is to only be used to store agricultural material, not 
livestock.

6. The proposed building will not be enclosed without the prior consent 
of the LPA.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor C Andrew left the 
meeting and did not return).

107 17/0837M-THE ERECTION OF AN ANNEX TO CREATE TEN 
BEDROOMS, ALONG WITH ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING PUBLIC 
HOUSE INCLUDING THE CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING BARN TO FORM NEW RESTAURANT AND 4 HOTEL 
BEDROOMS, THE STAGS HEAD HOTEL, MILL LANE, LITTLE 
WARFORD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR RIBBLE VALLEY INNS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Macrae, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Peter 
Halman, representing Great Warford Parish Council, Donald Strathdee, a 
supporter and Neil Culkin, representing the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee and 
the Ward Member to approve subject to resolving design issues; subject to 
securing a mechanism to ensure community use of the site and subject to 
conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 



correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of refusal).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


